

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Published⁴,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

ß

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Chapter 162.

Resolve in favor of the chairman of the Committee on Inland Fisheries and Game.

Resolved, That the sum of fifty-eight dollars and fifty-eight cents is hereby appropriated to pay for the expenses of exhibiting the product of the fish hatcheries of the state during this And the treasurer of the state is session of the legislature. directed to pay to N. U. Hinkley, chairman of the committee on inland fisheries and game, the sum of fifty-eight dollars and fifty-eight cents to defray these expenses.

Approved February 24, 1897.

Chapter 163.

Resolve to secure the proper enforcement of the Inland Fish and Game Laws, and to aid in the propagation of Inland Fish and Game.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under the direction of the governor and council, for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and also twenty-five thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, for the purpose of the proper enforcement of the inland fish and game laws, and to aid in the propagation of inland fish and game. Provided, also, that the commissioners of inland fisheries and game may purchase or lease real estate, in the name of the state, for the purpose of maintaining hatcheries for fish culture, and may also assist in maintaining hatcheries for fish culture owned and under the management of fish and game associations; and provided also, that the commissioners shall make a detailed statement in their report of all expenditures of money expended under this resolve.

Approved February 26, 1897.

Appropriation for inand game in favor of.

79

Снар. 162

Chairman committee

on fisher ies and

game, in favor of.